January 2, 2018

The organizational meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Greenville was held on January 2, 2018 at 7:00 pm at Pioneer Hall. All board members were present, as well as the following people: Justice Lou Kraker, Water Superintendent P. Leroy Bear, employee Renee Hamilton, Assessor's Clerk Hope Nugent, Planning Board co-chair & Historian Donald Teator, and Planning Board alternate member Debra Danner. Supervisor Macko opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Oath of Office was given by the Honorable Judge Kraker to those newly elected and appointed.

Organization resolutions were read by the Clerk-Collector.

After review and discussion, Mr. Bensen moved to accept organizational resolutions 1-51, seconded by Mr. Bear, with the following changes made:

- No. 39: Mr. Paul Macko is recommended to be appointed to serve as Greenville's representative on the Greene County Planning Board, term effective March 16, 2018 March 15, 2021
- No. 46: newly designated Planning Board Chair Donald Teator suggested that the verbiage here be changed from ...that each Town Board member be "required" to attend at least 2 planning board meetings per year, to "urged" to attend
- No. 50: appointment for Deputy Highway Superintendent incomplete at this time, pending recommendation per Highway Superintendent Williams

CARRIED 5 ayes

Deputy Water Superintendent Renee Hamilton thanked the Board for her appointment.

Clerk-Collector Park noted great assistance received from Hope Nugent and Mark Overbaugh during the preparation of the property tax bills last week as well as managing the high volume of foot traffic and phone calls after the Governor's Executive Order regarding pre-payment of 2018 taxes. As Ms. Nugent is an hourly employee and not an official Deputy Clerk-Collector, Ms. Park requested approval that she be paid for extra work done on Saturday, December 30th, from the Clerk-Collector's budget line instead of the Assessor's line.

Mr. Bear moved, seconded by Mr. Davis, to pay Ms. Nugent as described above. Carried 5 ayes

Mr. Bensen moved to accept the resignation of Mr. Arnie Cavallaro from the Town of Greenville Planning Board as well as his appointment as the Greenville Representative on the Greene County Planning Board, effective immediately. Seconded by Mr. Bear. Carried 5 ayes

Mr. Davis moved, seconded by Mr. Bensen, to authorize Supervisor Macko to advertise for an alternate Planning Board member.

Carried 5 ayes

As per the Organizational Resolution adopted earlier, #25) that local law number one of 2005 requires that the Town Board review the sliding scale for the real property exemption for senior citizens and handicapped individuals on a yearly basis. The base income criterion is hereafter referred to as "M". It is resolved that "M" for the 2018 tax roll be \$27,500. The balance of the sliding scale will be according to RPTL 467.

Mr. Davis moved, seconded by Mr. Bensen, to approve this recommendation by the County Legislature adopting a maximum income limit of \$27,500 with full sliding scale for 2018.

Carried 5 ayes

Annually, a resolution is adopted called the official undertaking of municipal officers, stating that elected and appointed officers will faithfully perform and discharge the duties of each office, and will promptly account for any pay over all money or property received as Town Officers, and that the Town shall maintain insurance coverage to indemnify against losses through the failure of said officers.

Mr. Bear moved, seconded by Mr. Bensen, to accept this resolution for Official Undertaking of Municipal Officers; attached.

Carried 5 ayes

There being no further business, Supervisor Macko moved to adjourn at 7:45 pm.

Jackie Park, Town Clerk-Collector
_SUPERVISOR MACKO
COUNCILMAN BEAR
COUNCILMAN BENSEN
COUNCILMAN DAVIS
COUNCILMAN RICHARDS